

No. 14-35173

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Saint Alphonsus Medical Center–Nampa Inc.; Saint Alphonsus
Health System Inc.; Saint Alphonsus Regional Medical Center, Inc.;
Treasure Valley Hospital Limited Partnership;
Federal Trade Commission; and State Of Idaho,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

Idaho Statesman Publishing, LLLC; The Associated Press;
Idaho Press Club; Idaho Press-Tribune LLC; Lee Publications Inc.,

Intervenors

– v. –

St. Luke’s Health System, Ltd.; St. Luke’s
Regional Medical Center, Ltd.; and Saltzer Medical Group,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho
Case Nos. 12-cv-560 and 13-cv-116
Honorable B. Lynn Winmill, Presiding

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT DOCTORS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Donald M. Falk
Mayer Brown LLP
2 Palo Alto Square, Ste. 300
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000

Robert E. Bloch
Michael B. Kimberly
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for the Association of Independent Doctors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction & Interest of the <i>Amicus</i>	1
Argument.....	4
A. Large hospital systems provide lower quality and more costly care.....	4
1. The acquisition will lower the quality of care	5
2. The acquisition will increase the cost of care	11
B. The speculative efficiencies identified by St. Luke’s as following from the acquisition can be achieved by other means that are not harmful to competition	17
1. There is no evidence that the acquisition will promote integration of health care at all.....	18
2. The purported benefits of the acquisition are speculative and not merger-specific.....	21
C. Competition, not consolidation, will better ensure efficiency and quality	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	11
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21, 26
<i>Glen Holly Entertainment, Inc. v. Tektronix, Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	10
<i>United States v. Brown Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Wilk v. Am. Med. Ass’n</i> , 895 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1990).....	10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395jjj	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(b).....	5

Other Authorities

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	16, 21, 26
Laurence C. Baker et al., <i>Vertical Integration: Hospital Ownership of Physician Practices is Associated with Higher Prices and Spending</i> , 33 <i>Health Affairs</i> 756 (2014)	8, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Blue Cross Blue Shield Association, <i>Blue Plans Improving Healthcare Quality and Affordability through Innovative Partnerships with Clinicians</i> (Feb. 13, 2014).....	24
Robert Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978).....	11
Lawton Robert Burns & Ralph W. Muller, <i>Hospital-physician collaboration: landscape of economic integration and impact on clinical integration</i> , 86 <i>Milbank Q.</i> 375 (2008)	20
Lawrence P. Casalino et al., <i>Small Primary Care Physician Practices Have Low Rates Of Preventable Hospital Admissions</i> , 33(9) <i>Health Affairs</i> 1 (2014) (published online before print).....	9
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Accountable Care Organizations (ACO)</i>	24
Zack Cooper, et al., <i>Does Hospital Competition Save Lives? Evidence from the English National Health System Patient Choice Reforms</i> , 121 <i>Econ. J.</i> F228 (2011).....	29
Julie Creswell & Reed Abelson, <i>New Laws and Rising Costs Create a Surge of Supersizing Hospitals</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Aug. 12, 2013).....	2
Alison Evans Cuellar & Paul J. Gertler, <i>Strategic integration of hospitals and physicians</i> , 25 <i>J. Health Econ.</i> 1 (2006).....	20
Jessica Dickler, <i>Family health care costs to exceed \$20,000 this year</i> , <i>CNN Money</i> (Mar. 29, 2012)	3
Audrey Dutton, <i>Under fire, St. Luke’s says it’s trying to fix broken system</i> , <i>Idaho Statesman</i> (Aug. 11, 2013)	4
Victoria Stagg Elliott, <i>Doctors describe pressures driving them from independent practice</i> , <i>American Medical News</i> (Nov. 19, 2012).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Martin Gaynor et al., <i>Death by Market Power: Reform, Competition and Patient Outcomes in the National Health Services</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper 16164 (2010)	28
Martin Gaynor et al., <i>The Industrial Organization of Health Care Markets</i> (Jan. 7, 2014).....	28
Martin Gaynor & Robert Town, <i>The impact of hospital consolidation—Update</i> (June 2012)	13, 20
Richard Gunderman, <i>Should Doctors Work for Hospitals?</i> , The Atlantic (May 27, 2014).....	5, 6, 7, 17
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Monopolization Offense</i> , 61 Ohio St. L.J. 1035 (2000).....	10
Robert S. Huckman, <i>Hospital Integration and Vertical Consolidation: An Analysis of Acquisitions in New York State</i> , 25 J. Health Econ. 58 (2005)	5, 7
Bob Kocher & Ezekiel J. Emanuel, <i>Overcoming the Pricing Power of Hospitals</i> , 308 J. Am. Med. Assoc. 1213 (2012).....	11, 12, 28
John Kralewski et al., <i>Do Integrated Health Care Systems Provide Lower-Cost, High-Quality Care?</i> , 40 Physician Exec. J. 14 (2014)	13
J. Michael McWilliams, et al., <i>Delivery System Integration and Health Care Spending and Quality for Medicare Beneficiaries</i> , 173 J. Am. Med. Assoc. Intern. Med. 1447 (2013).....	9, 19
Medicare Payment Advisory Commission, <i>Report to Congress: Medicare and the Health Care Delivery System</i> (June 2013)	3
Amalia Miller & Catherine Tucker, <i>Health Information Exchange, System Size And Information Silos</i> , 33 J. Health Econ. 28 (2014).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act § 3022,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, 395-399 (2010)..... 25

James D. Reschovsky & Chapin White, *Hospital Outpatient
Prices Much Higher than Community Settings for Identical
Services* (June 2014)..... 12, 15

Thomas C. Tsai & Ashish K. Jha, *Hospital Consolidation,
Competition, and Quality: Is Bigger Necessarily Better?*, 312
J. Am. Med. Assoc. 29 (2014)..... 17, 21, 22, 23

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & FTC,
Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010)..... 22, 27

Steven D. Wales, *The Stark Law: Boon or Boondoggle?*, 27 Law
& Psychol. Rev. 1 (2003) 8, 9

Chapin White et al., *Understanding Differences Between High-
and Low-Price Hospitals: Implications for Efforts to Rein in
Costs*, 33 Health Affairs 324 (2014)..... 15

Sze-jung Wu et al., *Price Transparency For MRIs Increased
Use Of Less Costly Providers And Triggered Provider
Competition*, 33 Health Affairs 1391 (2014)..... 16
